The regular meeting of the Board of Education, School District #363 was held at the Northome School on Wednesday, March
19, 2025.

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Brian Dreher at 7:54 p.m.

Roll call by Clerk Malisa Schue:

Brian Dreher, Chairperson Vickie Hasbargen, Vice Chairperson
Emily Lindley, Treasurer Scott Mai

Malisa Schue, Clerk Jeremy Tammi, Superintendent

Jake Hasbargen

Moved by Emily Lindley, seconded by Malisa Schue to approve the agenda as presented. Motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Vickie Hasbargen, seconded by Jake Hasbargen to approve the minutes, as presented, of the work session of
February 19, 2025 and regular meeting of February 19, 2025. Motion carried unanimously.

Recognition of Visitors / Public Comments: Kim Jourdan, Doug Jourdan, MacKenzie Lehn, Alissa Carlson

Moved by Emily Lindley, seconded by Scott Mai to approve the financial reports as presented.
Motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Emily Lindley, seconded by Scott Mai to approve the District payment of: $171,003.69 for Accounts Payable
invoices and $5,995.75 for Extra Payroll on 2/28/25 and $18,020.73 for Extra Payroll on 3/14/25, as presented, for the month.
Motion carried unanimously.

Check Vendor Amount

NORTHOME SCHOOL PETTY CASH $ 1,811.20

BANK OF MONTREAL $ 12,119.38

NORTHOME SCHOOL PETTY CASH $ 2,770.00
92386 BEAR COUNTRY CHRONICLES $ 105.00
92387 BELLA HANSON $ 260.00
92388 BEMIDJI REG. INTERDIST. COUNC. $ 25,476.62
92389 BESSLER BROTHERS ELECTRIC, LLC $ 452.94
92390 BROOKLYN WALLER $ 625.00
92391 CENTRAL MCGOWAN INC $ 25.91
92392 CENTURY LINK $ 208.10
92393 CHERRY HILL MEDIA, INC $ 400.00
92394 DAHL, SHERI $ 520.00
92395 ELLA WARREN $ 60.00
92396 FERRELLGAS $ 1,318.41
92397 FISHER PETROLEUM $ 267.81
92398 FRONTIER $ 103.86
92399 INFINITY ONLINE $ 425.00
92400 ITABELKOODAC $ 1,071.27
92401 KELSEY DREHER $ 250.00
92402 KHIONN FORSEEN $ 35.00
92403 KNUTSON, FLYNN & DEANS, INC $ 4,013.75
92404 MAGGERT TRANSPORTATION INC. $ 74,931.05
92405 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC $ 133.31
92406 MARCO, INC $ 1,278.01
92407 MARIAH HANSON $ 80.00
92408 MINNESOTA PETROLEUM SERVICE $ 702.00
92409 MORGAN HUMBLE $ 40.00
92410 MSBA $ 75.00
92411 NORTH ITASCA ELECTRIC COOP. $ 8,943.77
92412 NORTH STAR ELECTRIC COOP $ 10,774.26
92413 NORTHLAND COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL $ 807.75
92414 NORTHOME GROCERY $ 213.23
92415 NORTHOME LUMBER PLUS $ 234.10
92416 NORTHOME RENTAL & HDWR, INC $ 99.37
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92417
92418
92419
92420
92421
92422
92423
92424
92425
92426
92427
92428
92429

NORTHOME, CITY OF

NORTHWOODS LUMBER CO

OLSON PLUMBING LLC

PAUL BUNYAN COMMUNICATIONS
PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE -TWIN CITIES
POPPLER'S MUSIC INC.
SANDSTROM'S

SEPTIC CHECK

SOREN HANSON

STEVENS, MITCH

UNION SUPPLIY AND SOLUTIONS, Inc
US FOODSERVICE INC TM

WALLER, DUSTY

Total

Extra Payroll: Paid: February 28, 2025

Arhart, Gracie
Bolhuis, LeAnn
Dietrich, ChazLynn
Dreher, Brian
Elhard, Colleen
Elhard, Terese
Fahey, Sarah
Fisher, Kaylee
Furuseth, Joe
Grandy, Ed
Hasbargen, Jake
Hasbargen, Vickie
Heide, Sarah
Johnson, Kathy
Lindley, Emily
Maggert, Travis
Mai, Scott
Molnar, Anastasia
Peterson, Amber
Schue, Malisa
Schneider, Jim
Sears, Taylor
Skoe, Jamie
Stueven, Mitike
Wickum, Libby

Sub Teacher & Sub Para

BBB Concessions Supervisor

Tutor Mentor

Work Session & Board Meeting

Sub Teacher & Extra Para Time

Sub Teacher

Sub Teacher

BBB Game Supervisor

Sub During Prep

Sub Teacher

Work Session, Board Meeting & Mileage
Work Session & Board Meeting

CPI Training & Mileage

Sub Para

Work Session & Board Meeting

Snow Plowing

Work Session & Board Meeting

Sub During Prep

Snow Plowing

Work Session, Board Meeting & BBB Concession Supervisor
Sub During Prep

Sub During Prep, Tutor Mentor & Sub Teacher
Sub Preschool

Sub Kitchen

PomPoms T-Shirt Reimbursement

Total

Extra Payroll: Paid: March 14, 2025

Adegun, Nikki
Albrectht, Stephanie
Arhart, Gracie
Bender, Katrine
Boser, Noah
Buentemeier, Cayla
Dietrich, Chazlynn
Elhard, Colleen
Elhard, Terese
Fisher, Kaylee
Hanson, Matt

BBB Game Supervisor

Meeting

Sub Teacher

READ Act Stipend & Supplies Reimbursement
BBB Concessions Supervisor & Sub During Prep
BBB Concessions

Sub Teacher and Meeting

Sub Teacher

Sub Teacher

BBB Game Supervisor

JH/C-Team BBB Coach, BBB Concessions Supervisor & Concession
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2,255.48
14.99
154.18
263.95
10,623.69
270.90
1,110.00
364.00
35.00
40.00
2,508.00
2,252.40
480.00

&~

171,003.69

$411.50
$100.00

$70.00
$170.00
$359.09
$600.00
$251.44

$75.00

$30.00
$480.00
$262.00
$150.00
$197.80
$103.50
$170.00
$250.00
$150.00

$30.00
$100.00
$240.00

$30.00
$720.00
$499.50
$112.97
$432.95

$5,995.75

$75.00
$9.10
$342.85
$2,005.96
$80.00
$100.00
$265.91
$321.41
$320.00
$150.00
$5,065.00



Coordinator

Johnson, Kathy Sub Para $94.50
Kindem, Miriam Sub Teacher $160.00
Lehn, MacKenzie READ Act Stipend $2,000.00
Molnar, Anastasia BBB Official & Sub During Prep $930.00
Naughton, Erica Sub Teacher $160.00
Nissen, Teri Sub Teacher $320.00
Schneider, James Tutor Mentor & Sub During Prep $100.00
Sears, Taylor Sub Teacher, Sub During Prep & Tutor Mentor $300.00
Skoe, Jamie Sub Preschool $801.00
Trisko, Juleen Sub During Prep $30.00
Wickum, Libby JH/C-Team BBB Coach $4,390.00

Total $18,020.73

Moved by Scott Mai, seconded by Emily Lindley to accept the donation from Ridge Runners Snowmobile Club for $500.00 for
Post Prom. Motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Emily Lindley, seconded by Malisa Schue to approve the Consent Agenda. Motion carried unanimously.
Moved by Emily Lindley, seconded by Scott Mai to approve 2025 Spring Coaching Contracts. Motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Malisa Schue, seconded by Emily Lindley to approve Leave of Absence for Elementary Teacher Lauren Van
Beusekom. Motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Vickie Hasbargen, seconded by Scott Mai to approve Northome Library Renovation Project Proposals. Motion
carried unanimously.

Moved by Scott Mai, seconded by Jake Hasbargen to approve District Policy 537 - Wellness Policy (1st Reading). Motion
carried unanimously.

Moved by Scott Mai, seconded by Emily Lindley to approve 2025 Summer School Dates of June 2-5, June 9-12, July 14-17
and July 21-24. Motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Emily Lindley, seconded by Malisa Schue to approve Call for Bids for the Northome Parking Lot Improvement
Project. Motion carried unanimously.

Summer Project of Replacing Existing Lights with LEDs did not pass as there was no motion to approve.
Financial Report: None.

Northome Principal’s Report: The mindset of the month for March is growth. A growth mindset is the belief that abilities and
intelligence can be developed through dedication, effort, and learning from mistakes. In school and life, this mindset
encourages us to see challenges as opportunities for growth rather than obstacles. It helps us embrace setbacks as part of the
learning process and motivates us to keep improving, even when things get tough. With a growth mindset, we understand that
success comes from persistence and hard work, not just innate talent. This attitude not only boosts our academic achievements
but also strengthens our resilience in facing life's challenges. With MCA’s around the corner, it is important to focus on having
a growth mindset and doing our best! MCA’s will officially start on April 3rd and continue through May 2nd. We are asking for
parents to encourage their child(ren) to approach the assessments with confidence, and know that we are here to support them
throughout this process. A letter and schedule will go out with Report Cards next week. With MCA’s around the corner, it’s
time for SURVIVOR! Grades 7-12 will once again participate and compete in Survivor: Northome Edition. Each event and
challenge will help to prepare and motivate our students for the MCA’s! The events will take place once a week and continue
throughout the month. This is a time for students to use teamwork and knowledge to be the winners of Survivor! I would like to
congratulate our February Spotlight Students of the Month: Merissa Dreher, Jayden Lindley, Brooklyn Waller, Morgan
Humble, Eva Smith, Lily Rosson, Mariah Hanson, Jordin Barnard, Corey Henning and Bella Elhard. Thanks for being great
role models and showing kindness! Friday is the last day of quarter 3. Students in grades 7-12 that have 90% of their
assignments turned in will be heading to BSU’s Rec Center for a few hours on Friday and then to Pizza Ranch for lunch. The
Golden Apple Winner for the month of February is Ms. Chaz Dietrich. Ms. Chaz comes to school each day with a positive
attitude and willingness to go above and beyond her position to help out including subbing when needed. Ms. Chaz's
willingness to help where needed shows her dedication to the school community, coworkers and students alike. Ms. Chaz
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possesses a kind demeanor that sets a positive example for students and fosters great relationships. We would also like to
recognize Chaz, Javon and Riley for the wonderful job they did hanging the book chain in celebration of I Love to Read month.
Ms. Chaz's contributions are invaluable and we are fortunate she is part of our Mustang team!

Board Report: The district received a teacher letter of intention to begin negotiations for the 2025-27 Master Teacher Contract
as the current contract expires June 30, 2025.

Superintendent’s Report: There will be an upcoming Athletics Banquet in April. There will be also be an upcoming athletics
meeting to discuss students signed up for more than one sport during the season and the logistics surrounding the topic.

The next regular monthly board meeting will be held on April 16%, 2025 at 7:00 p.m. at Northome School.

Moved by Emily Lindley, seconded by Scott Mai to adjourn at 8:37 p.m. Motion carried unanimously.

Brian Dreher, Chairperson

Malisa Schue, Clerk

Emily Lindley, Treasurer
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