The regular meeting of the Board of Education, School District #363 was held at the Northome School on Wednesday, March 19, 2025.

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Brian Dreher at 7:54 p.m.

Roll call by Clerk Malisa Schue:

Brian Dreher, Chairperson

Emily Lindley, Treasurer

Malisa Schue, Clerk

Vickie Hasbargen, Vice Chairperson

Scott Mai

Jeremy Tammi, Superintendent

Jake Hasbargen

Moved by Emily Lindley, seconded by Malisa Schue to approve the agenda as presented. Motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Vickie Hasbargen, seconded by Jake Hasbargen to approve the minutes, as presented, of the work session of February 19, 2025 and regular meeting of February 19, 2025. Motion carried unanimously.

Recognition of Visitors / Public Comments: Kim Jourdan, Doug Jourdan, MacKenzie Lehn, Alissa Carlson

Moved by Emily Lindley, seconded by Scott Mai to approve the financial reports as presented. Motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Emily Lindley, seconded by Scott Mai to approve the District payment of: \$171,003.69 for Accounts Payable invoices and \$5,995.75 for Extra Payroll on 2/28/25 and \$18,020.73 for Extra Payroll on 3/14/25, as presented, for the month. Motion carried unanimously.

Check	Vendor	۸ .	nount
Check	NORTHOME SCHOOL PETTY CASH	\$	1,811.20
	BANK OF MONTREAL	\$	12,119.38
	NORTHOME SCHOOL PETTY CASH	\$ \$	2,770.00
92386		\$	105.00
	BELLA HANSON	\$	260.00
	BEMIDJI REG. INTERDIST. COUNC.	\$	
92389		\$	25,476.62 452.94
		\$ \$	625.00
92390 92391		\$ \$	25.91
	CENTRAL MCGOWAN INC		
92392	CENTURY LINK	\$	208.10
92393	CHERRY HILL MEDIA, INC	\$	400.00
92394		\$	520.00
92395		\$	60.00
92396		\$	1,318.41
	FISHER PETROLEUM	\$	267.81
	FRONTIER	\$	103.86
92399		\$	425.00
92400		\$	1,071.27
92401	KELSEY DREHER	\$	250.00
92402	KHIONN FORSEEN	\$	35.00
92403	KNUTSON, FLYNN & DEANS, INC	\$	4,013.75
92404	MAGGERT TRANSPORTATION INC.	\$	74,931.05
92405	MARCO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	\$	133.31
92406		\$	1,278.01
92407	MARIAH HANSON	\$	80.00
92408	MINNESOTA PETROLEUM SERVICE	\$	702.00
92409	MORGAN HUMBLE	\$	40.00
92410	MSBA	\$	75.00
92411	NORTH ITASCA ELECTRIC COOP.	\$	8,943.77
92412	NORTH STAR ELECTRIC COOP	\$	10,774.26
92413	NORTHLAND COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL	\$	807.75
92414	NORTHOME GROCERY	\$	213.23
92415	NORTHOME LUMBER PLUS	\$	234.10
92416	NORTHOME RENTAL & HDWR, INC	\$	99.37

92417	NORTHOME, CITY OF	\$ 2,255.48
92418	NORTHWOODS LUMBER CO	\$ 14.99
92419	OLSON PLUMBING LLC	\$ 154.18
92420	PAUL BUNYAN COMMUNICATIONS	\$ 263.95
92421	PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE -TWIN CITIES	\$
92421		10,623.69
	POPPLER'S MUSIC INC.	\$ 270.90
92423	SANDSTROM'S	\$ 1,110.00
92424	SEPTIC CHECK	\$ 364.00
92425	SOREN HANSON	\$ 35.00
92426	STEVENS, MITCH	\$ 40.00
92427	UNION SUPPLIY AND SOLUTIONS, Inc	\$ 2,508.00
92428	US FOODSERVICE INC TM	\$ 2,252.40
92429	WALLER, DUSTY	\$ 480.00
	Total	\$ 171,003.69
Extra Payroll: Paid: Feb	ruary 28, 2025	
Arhart, Gracie	Sub Teacher & Sub Para	\$411.50
Bolhuis, LeAnn	BBB Concessions Supervisor	\$100.00
-		
Dietrich, ChazLynn	Tutor Mentor	\$70.00
Dreher, Brian	Work Session & Board Meeting	\$170.00
Elhard, Colleen	Sub Teacher & Extra Para Time	\$359.09
Elhard, Terese	Sub Teacher	\$600.00
Fahey, Sarah	Sub Teacher	\$251.44
Fisher, Kaylee	BBB Game Supervisor	\$75.00
Furuseth, Joe	Sub During Prep	\$30.00
Grandy, Ed	Sub Teacher	\$480.00
Hasbargen, Jake	Work Session, Board Meeting & Mileage	\$262.00
Hasbargen, Vickie	Work Session & Board Meeting Work Session & Board Meeting	\$150.00
_	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Heide, Sarah	CPI Training & Mileage	\$197.80
Johnson, Kathy	Sub Para	\$103.50
Lindley, Emily	Work Session & Board Meeting	\$170.00
Maggert, Travis	Snow Plowing	\$250.00
Mai, Scott	Work Session & Board Meeting	\$150.00
Molnar, Anastasia	Sub During Prep	\$30.00
Peterson, Amber	Snow Plowing	\$100.00
Schue, Malisa	Work Session, Board Meeting & BBB Concession Supervisor	\$240.00
Schneider, Jim	Sub During Prep	\$30.00
Sears, Taylor	Sub During Prep, Tutor Mentor & Sub Teacher	\$720.00
	C 1.	
Skoe, Jamie	Sub Preschool	\$499.50
Stueven, Mitike	Sub Kitchen	\$112.97
Wickum, Libby	PomPoms T-Shirt Reimbursement	\$432.95
	Total	 \$5,995.75
Extra Payroll: Paid: M	arch 14, 2025	
Adegun, Nikki	BBB Game Supervisor	\$75.00
Albrectht, Stephanie	Meeting	\$9.10
Arhart, Gracie	Sub Teacher	\$342.85
Bender, Katrine	READ Act Stipend & Supplies Reimbursement	\$2,005.96
Boser, Noah	BBB Concessions Supervisor & Sub During Prep	\$80.00
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Buentemeier, Cayla	BBB Concessions	\$100.00
Dietrich, Chazlynn	Sub Teacher and Meeting	\$265.91
Elhard, Colleen	Sub Teacher	\$321.41
Elhard, Terese	Sub Teacher	\$320.00
Fisher, Kaylee	BBB Game Supervisor	\$150.00
Hanson, Matt	JH/C-Team BBB Coach, BBB Concessions Supervisor & Concession	\$5,065.00
	Unofficial Meeting Minutes of March 19, 2025	
	•	

	Coordinator	
Johnson, Kathy	Sub Para	\$94.50
Kindem, Miriam	Sub Teacher	\$160.00
Lehn, MacKenzie	READ Act Stipend	\$2,000.00
Molnar, Anastasia	BBB Official & Sub During Prep	\$930.00
Naughton, Erica	Sub Teacher	\$160.00
Nissen, Teri	Sub Teacher	\$320.00
Schneider, James	Tutor Mentor & Sub During Prep	\$100.00
Sears, Taylor	Sub Teacher, Sub During Prep & Tutor Mentor	\$300.00
Skoe, Jamie	Sub Preschool	\$801.00
Trisko, Juleen	Sub During Prep	\$30.00
Wickum, Libby	JH/C-Team BBB Coach	\$4,390.00
	Total	\$18,020.73

Moved by Scott Mai, seconded by Emily Lindley to accept the donation from Ridge Runners Snowmobile Club for \$500.00 for Post Prom. Motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Emily Lindley, seconded by Malisa Schue to approve the Consent Agenda. Motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Emily Lindley, seconded by Scott Mai to approve 2025 Spring Coaching Contracts. Motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Malisa Schue, seconded by Emily Lindley to approve Leave of Absence for Elementary Teacher Lauren Van Beusekom. Motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Vickie Hasbargen, seconded by Scott Mai to approve Northome Library Renovation Project Proposals. Motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Scott Mai, seconded by Jake Hasbargen to approve District Policy 537 - Wellness Policy (1st Reading). Motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Scott Mai, seconded by Emily Lindley to approve 2025 Summer School Dates of June 2-5, June 9-12, July 14-17 and July 21-24. Motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Emily Lindley, seconded by Malisa Schue to approve Call for Bids for the Northome Parking Lot Improvement Project. Motion carried unanimously.

Summer Project of Replacing Existing Lights with LEDs did not pass as there was no motion to approve.

Financial Report: None.

Northome Principal's Report: The mindset of the month for March is growth. A growth mindset is the belief that abilities and intelligence can be developed through dedication, effort, and learning from mistakes. In school and life, this mindset encourages us to see challenges as opportunities for growth rather than obstacles. It helps us embrace setbacks as part of the learning process and motivates us to keep improving, even when things get tough. With a growth mindset, we understand that success comes from persistence and hard work, not just innate talent. This attitude not only boosts our academic achievements but also strengthens our resilience in facing life's challenges. With MCA's around the corner, it is important to focus on having a growth mindset and doing our best! MCA's will officially start on April 3rd and continue through May 2nd. We are asking for parents to encourage their child(ren) to approach the assessments with confidence, and know that we are here to support them throughout this process. A letter and schedule will go out with Report Cards next week. With MCA's around the corner, it's time for SURVIVOR! Grades 7-12 will once again participate and compete in Survivor: Northome Edition. Each event and challenge will help to prepare and motivate our students for the MCA's! The events will take place once a week and continue throughout the month. This is a time for students to use teamwork and knowledge to be the winners of Survivor! I would like to congratulate our February Spotlight Students of the Month: Merissa Dreher, Jayden Lindley, Brooklyn Waller, Morgan Humble, Eva Smith, Lily Rosson, Mariah Hanson, Jordin Barnard, Corey Henning and Bella Elhard. Thanks for being great role models and showing kindness! Friday is the last day of quarter 3. Students in grades 7-12 that have 90% of their assignments turned in will be heading to BSU's Rec Center for a few hours on Friday and then to Pizza Ranch for lunch. The Golden Apple Winner for the month of February is Ms. Chaz Dietrich. Ms. Chaz comes to school each day with a positive attitude and willingness to go above and beyond her position to help out including subbing when needed. Ms. Chaz's willingness to help where needed shows her dedication to the school community, coworkers and students alike. Ms. Chaz

possesses a kind demeanor that sets a positive example for students and fosters great relationships. We would also like to recognize Chaz, Javon and Riley for the wonderful job they did hanging the book chain in celebration of I Love to Read month. Ms. Chaz's contributions are invaluable and we are fortunate she is part of our Mustang team!

Board Report: The district received a teacher letter of intention to begin negotiations for the 2025-27 Master Teacher Contract as the current contract expires June 30, 2025.

Superintendent's Report: There will be an upcoming Athletics Banquet in April. There will be also be an upcoming athletics meeting to discuss students signed up for more than one sport during the season and the logistics surrounding the topic.

The next regular monthly board meeting will be held on April 16th, 2025 at 7:00 p.m. at Northome School.

Moved by Emily Lindley, seconded by Scott Mai to adjourn at 8:37 p.m. Motion carried unanimously.

Brian Dreher, Chairperson
Malisa Schue, Clerk
Emily Lindley, Treasurer